
Xy1Ka HacpHAAHHIMyHJia HacpHAAHH ~a1KBHBHapueu aiiTHm 
an'baHaJiapu 

l1HcoHHHHI' 6yryH x,aeTH, KyH,n;a.rrm< MaHJIIHH TypM)'IIIH, H)KTliMOHH 

M)'Hoca6aTJiapmrn icynrycH3 TacaBByp I(RJIH6 6yJIMaii,n;H. ryAarornp TYJ)T-6em 
OHIDITH,n:aH Kyna 6oIIIJiaH,n:HJlap. :SHJ 6ymmr acn ca6a6HHH 6HJIMffHMH3. AMMo 

HMMa 6ynraH,n:a x,aM qaK,aJI0K, KYJITYCH,[(aH K,yB0HaMH3. EyT)'H ,n:yHe,n:a liHC0HJiap 
caMHMHii Kyna orrMaii,n:IITaHnapHM a.srnqm KHMcan:ap ,n:e6, 6HJia,i::umap. O,n:aMnap 

TYPM)'III y1<,y6aTnapH, eyB0HtIJiapH, H3THpo6napH, x,arro MYK,appap ymw 
Bax,HMaCHHli X,aM eynry 6HJiaH eHrM6 KeJllilIITaH. Kynry myHqan:ap KeHr 

TapK,anraH x,o,[(HcaKH, 6H3 x,ap coaT,n:a 6yJIMaca x,aM, x,ap KYHH, an:6arra, 

6llpopTa Kynrym Ba3H5ITra ,n:yq KeJiaMH3, KynryJIH raIIHH 3IIIHTaMH3. 
«Jianupa» aTaMacH apafrqa · «rryTCp» C)'3H,[(aH oJIH1ITaH 6yilli6, H03HK 

q>HKprram, .IDOIIBJIBK K,li.IlM0K,, MypYBBaT KypcaTMOK,, rnapaq>JiaMOK, Ma'bH0JiapHIDI 

aHrnaTa,n:11. 
y 36eKJiap ,n;yHe,n;arH 6ollK,a xaJIK,Jiap Ka6H X,a3HJ1Hli, TaI<,JIH,[(HH, KYJITHHH 

5:IXillH Kypa,n;1-1nap. KynrR RHC0Hra C0FJIHK, IDaIIH KaH<plIJIT, )'3-)'3:m:(a.H K,0HHK,Rlli 

TYHF)'CHHH 6aFH.IllJiaH,[(H. 
Y 36eK naTHcpan:apHHRHr o6pa3napHHH mapTJIH paBHm,n;a HKKH KaTTa 

rypyx,ra IDKpaTHill M)'MKIIB. EHpmfqJ,f rypyx, 6onm:,n;a AcpaH,n;H, cyHrpa 6Hp 

KRmM, 6Hp aen, 6Hp 6ona Ba 6ollK,an:ap zypca, HKKH~H T0M0H,n;a )KaMli.5:ITHHHr 
6apqa Ta6aK,an:apHra MaHcy6 KRnm:nap, )K0HHBopnap, Ta6HaT x,o,[(Hcan:apH zypa,n:H. 

Hacpll,n;,[(HH H0MH y36eK q>on&KnopHra XIX acpHHHr HKKmJqH xpMR.[(aH 6omJia6 

I<HpH6 Kena 6orrmaraH. 
II.Iapl\ xaJIK,napH oF3aKH IDKo,rur,n;arn aq>aH,[(H o6pa3napH F0HT cepK,Rppa 

6yJIH6, ynap ypTacH.[(a q>apK.IJ;aH Kypa yxmam )KH"X,aTnap KYIIJIBI1ilill KypaMli.3. ::Sy 
o6pa3rrap K,aHCH xanK, q>orr&Krropma 1<,apa6 TypnHtia H0MJiaHca-,n:a, nanrq>an:ap 6Hp 
XaJII< R)K0.lU'maH RKKHH'qli XaJIK, R)K0,[(Hfa y3naIIIraH,n;a, o6pa3 H0MH x,aM III)'HI'a MOC 

paBHII1,n;a y3rapa,n;H Ba JiaTmpa Ma3M)'HH MHJIBHH xapaKTep Kac6 :na,n;R. 
Aq>aH,[(H Ba YHHHr 6oIIIK,a xa.JIK,Jiap IDK0,n;H,[(ara «yncpaTnapID> my 1<,a,n;ap 

MaIIIx,yp Ba XaJIK, K,aJI6Hra HK,HHKH, x,ap 6Hp XaJIK, ynapHH y3 BaKHJill ,[(e6 TaJII<li.H 
K,li.JIH6 KeJiraH Ba 6YHH HC60TJiaIII yqyH TapHX,D;aH, x,aeT,IJ;aH ymrnr npoT0TirnHHli 
axTaprarurap. HaTH)Ka,n;a 6Rp JMac, 611p Heqra «x,aK,RI<;HH HacpR,z:mmmap» 

TOilliJITaH. 

Y36eK naTHcpanapHHHHr JHr tjn Hampn XX acpHHHr 60-80 iiHnnapHra 

TyrpH Kerra,n;H. A6,n;ynna J\ax,x,op, X:o,n;H 3apH4J, 1970 HHJI X:onm:M)KOH 

Pa330I<;OB, IlloTYPCYH IlloMa1<,cy,n;oB, lllyx,paT llloax,Me,n;oBrrap zy3raH 
«JiaTRqJan:ap» TyruiaMJiapR mynap )KYMJiaCil)J;aH,[(Hp. JiaTHq>an:ap HXJIHT IDipHK 

TyrrnaM CliqJaTR,[(a 0XHpnI MapTa 1989 HHJI,[(a "IJ0il 3TRJifaH. 
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T.p. HMM o6'beKTu pa~aMH HMM o6'beKTH noMn 

Y3JIHKHH HaMoeu 3Tumuuur oF3aKH maKJI sa aH'haeaJiapn 

1. 01.01 ,D.ocTOH 

2. 01.02 3pTaKJiap, aq>coaa Ba pIIBOHTrrap 

3. 01.03 Mal\OJI Ba MaTammp 

4. 01.04 Te3 aii:T.lilll 

5. 01.05 ToIIBIIIMOK, 

6. 01.06 
Xyx<a HacpHMJIB x;axrnmmapmnr aiinnn 

aH1>aHanapH 

7. 01.07 Jlamq>a 

8. 01.08 Jloqmap 

9. 01.09 AliTHMITap 

11:-'KpoquJiuKcaubam 

10. 02.01 Ma1<0M caHoaTH 

11. 02.01.01 IllamMOl\OM 

12. 02.02 llomy IDKpoqmrn:rH 

13. 02.02.01 Py6o6 xcam Ba 12DKpOqJffifil( aHoaHanapH 

14. 02.03 M yMT03 arnyna icynnapH 

15. 02.03 .01 Karraarnyna 

16. 02.04 K;yn.IHI(qHJIHK CaH'baTH 

17. 02.04.01 Arma 

18. 02.04.02 YnaH 

19. 02.04.03 Jlarrap 

20. 02.04.04 Xanq>alIHJIHK 

21. 02.05 EaXITIH caHoaTH 

22. 02.06 Pa1<;c caH1>aTH 

23. 02.06.01 Xopa3M pa1<;cH - Jla3r.0 

24. 02.07 ToMoma caHoaTH 

25. 02.07.01 ,D.op6o3JIH.K Ba ,n:op OCTH TOMomanapH 

26. 02.08 AcKHH 

27. 02.09 l\YFHP1lOK,603JIBK 

28. 02.10 XaJI.l\ yHHHJiapH 
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29. 02.11 Y 3fieK )Ka.BT Ca:H'haTH 

30. 02.12 Kypam 

31. 02.13 Kyrn<apH 

32. 02.14 Eorranap <J?on:r:,KJiopH 

33. 02.15 3THOCIIOpT 

)KaMHHTnnur yp<l>-o~aT MapocuM Ba 6aiipaMJiapu 

34. 03.01 0Hna.BHR MapocHMJiap 

35. 03.02 IIanoB Ma,n;aHIDITH Ba aH1>aHanapH 

36. 03.03 MaBC)'MHH MapocHMJiap 

37. 03.04 Ha.Bpy3 

38. 03.05 ,D;Hllllli MapocHMrrap 

39. 03.06 HoH 6HJiaH 60FJIHJ\ aHnaHanap 

Ta6uaT Ba KOHHOT 6uJiau 6oFJIHK. yp4>-o,[J,aT1rap 

40. 04.01 
11:MJI q_JacmrnpH 6HJiaH 60FJIHK, 6:IIJIHM Ba 

KYHHK.Manap 

41. 04.02 Ma,n;amrn M)'X;HT 

42. 04.02.01 EoiicYH T)'MaHHHHHr Ma~aHHM M)'X;HTH 

43. 04.03 AH':r:,aHaBHM Ta6o6aT 

44. 04.04 
qopBac.m:JIHK 6HJiaH 60F.ITHI\ 6HJIBM Ba 

Kymn<Manap 

45. 04.05 
)];eX.R;OH1IBJIHK 6HnaH 6oFJIHR; 6HJIHM Ba 

KYHHKManap 

46. 04.06 
EOF,n:op"tJHJJHK 6HJiaH 60F.Jllil\ 6HJJHM Ba 

KyHHKManap 

47. 04.07 
A.HoaHaBHM X aJII<; Tal\BHMH Ba BaI<;T X)IC06H 

aMannapH 

48. 04.08 Ila3aH~a1IHJIHK 

49. 04.08.01 IliHpHHJIHKJiapTaiiepnam 

50. 04.09 I(ypyI<; MeBa.rrapHH Ta.Hepnam 

Au'bauasuu ~uapMau.r.quJIHK 6uJian 6oFJIHK. OHJIHM Ba KyHHKMaJiap 

51. 05.01 3ap,n:o3JIBK 

52. 05.02 KaH,n:aKopJIHK 

53. 05.03 rHJiaM"l!HJIHK 

54. 05.04 ,lJ;yilllll,n:y3JIHK 
55. 05.05 l\YFHP1IOR;C03JIHK 

56. 05.06 K ynontIBJIHK caH1>aTH 

57. 05.07 I'aH1IKOpJIHK 

58. 05.08 Ero-q: yiiMaKopmn< caH'I:,aTH 

59. 05.09 KanITa"llHJIHK caH1>aTH 
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60. 

61. 

62. 
63. 
64. 
65. 
66. 

05.10 M1nrnaTIOpa Ca.H'I>am 

05.11 
MapFHJIOH x,yHapMaH,ll;1Il!JlliK MaKTa6:a: aTrrac Ba 

a~ac T,Yl\lilll TeXHarrorIDicH 

05.12 3aprap.JIHK 

05.13 TeMHP11Hfil1K 

05.14 CaHrrapollIJIHK 

05.15 Ha:K;l\OilIIDIK caH1>aTH 

05.16 J<;aTTOTJIHK caH1>aTH 

IOHECKOttnHr 3y,a:JIHK 6nJJaH My:x,oct,a3a ocTura 0JJHHHmH JJ03HM 6yJJrau 
HOMOMHH Ma,a:auuii Mepoc o6beKTJiapn pyii:xaTHra T3BCHH 3THJJHWH 

pe:iKaJiamTnpuJiaeTraH o6beKTJTap pyiixaTu 

1. l\y6:a3 :mKpo~rnrrHnr 

IOHECKOuHBr HecoHHHT HOMOMHH Ma,a:attnu Mepocn peope3euTaTHB 
pyiixaTura T3BCHH 3THJIHUIH pe:iKaJJaUITHpHJJaeTraH o6beKTJiap pyii:xaTH 

1. Eaxrrm: caH1>aTH 

2. 3THOCIIOPT 

3. Ero-q yi!Mar<0pmn< CaHoan1 

4. Xarr41at:UIJIHK 

5. y 36eK )K8HI' CaH'haTH 

IOHECKOuuur HoMo,a:,a:uu Ma,a:aHnii Mepoc My.x;oct,a3acHra on.a: 3Hr uxwu 
Tampn6aJJap peecTpnra TaBcH.B 3THJinmu pemanawTupuJiaeTrae HmJJap 

pyfixaTH 

1. PH:III.TOH Kyrrorr"CJHJIHK MaKTa611 
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The Telling Tradition of Hoja Nasreddin Anecdotes 

Currently, in order to preserve and transfer rich intangible cultural heritage 
to future generations, the National Commission of Uzbekistan for UNESCO in 
cooperation with responsible organizations in Turkey, Azerbaijan, Tajikistan, and 
Turkmenistan is preparing a multinational nomination file "The Telling Tradition 
of Nasreddin Hoja Anecdotes" for inclusion in the UNESCO Representative List 
of Intangible Cultural Heritage of Humanity. 

It is impossible to imagine everyday life and social relationships of a 
person without laugh. Infants start to laugh at the age of four - five months. We do 
not know the real reason. In any case, we enjoy baby laughter. People all over the 
world know that those who can not laugh sincerely are those who are sad (pitiful). 
People overcome difficulties, trouble and joy in their life and even anxiety about 
imminent death with laughter. Laughter is so widespread that we come across a 
funny situation and hear funny stories every day. 

The term "latifa" comes from the Arabic word "grace" which means to 
think delicate, do good, show kindness and honor. Like many other people in the 
world, Uzbeks love laughter, imitation and humor. Laughter gives a person a sense 
of health, good mood and complacency. 

The images of Uzbek jokes can be conditionally divided into two large 
groups. If the first group consists of Afandi, followed by one person, one woman, 
one child, etc., second group consists of people from all classes of society, animals 
and natural phenomena. 

The name ofNasreddin began to appear in Uzbek folklore since the second 
half of the 19th Century. Images' of Afandi in Oriental folklore are very diverse, 
and we see that there are many similarities between them. Although these images 
are called differently in different folklore, anecdotes change from one folk art to 
another, and the name of the image changes accordingly and takes on a national 
character. 

Effendi and his "images" in other folklore are so popular and so close to 
people that each nation interpreted them as their representatives, and they looked 
for history and a prototype to prove it. As a result, more than one "real Nasreddin" 
was found. 

The largest number ofUzbekjokes dates from the 1960s and 1980s. These 
include the collections of Latifah by Abdullah Kahhor, Hadi Zarif, 1970, 
Khoshimjon Razzakov, Shotursun Shomaksudov, Shukhrat Shoakhmedov. 

' 
Director, Republican Scientific-
Methodological Centre for Organization _ 
of_Activities of Culture instituJions ~ a~at Kbaydarov 



No. Number 
ofICH 
element 

1 01.01 
2 01.02 
3 01.03 
4 01.04 
5 01.05 
6 01.06 
7 01.07 
8 01.08 
9 01.09 

10 02.01 
11 02.01.01 
12 02.02 
13 02.02.01. 
14 02.03 
15 02.03.01. 
16 02.04 
17 02.04.01 
18 02.04.02 
19 02.04.03 
20 02.04.04 
21 02.05 
22 02.06 
23 02.06.01 
24 02.07 
25 02.07.01 
26 02.08 
27 02.09 
28 02.10 

12 December 2019 

NATIONAL ICH LIST 
of the Republic of Uzbekistan 

Name of ICH element 

Oral traditions and expressions 
Dostons 

Tales, Myths and Legends 
Proverbs and Parables 

Tongue-twisters 
Riddles 

The Telling Tradition ofHoja Nasreddin Anecdotes 
Anecdotes 
Tall tales 
Sayings 

Performing arts 
Maqom art 

Shashmaqom 
Instrumental performance 

Traditions of making and playing rubab 
Uzbek classical music style 

Katta ashula 
Singing art 

Alla (Lullaby) 
O'lan (Wedding song) 

Lapar 
Kha/fa art 

Bakhshi art (Story-telling art of Bakhshi) 
Dancing art 

Khorazm dance-Lazgi 
Performance art / 

Rope-walking art and rope performances 
Askiya 

Qoghirchoqbozlik (Puppetry) 
Folk games 
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29 02.11 Uzbek martial art 
30 02.12 Kurash (wrestling) 
31 02.13 Ko 'pkari 
32 02.14 Children's folklore 
33 02.15 Ethno sport (national games) 

Social practices, rituals and festive events 
34 03 .01 Family rituals 
35 03.02 Palov culture and traditions 
36 03.03 Seasonal rites 
37 03.04 Navruz 
38 03.05 Religious ceremonies 
39 03.06 Traditions associated with bread 

Knowledge and practices concerning nature and the universe 
40 04.01 Knowledge and practices concerning seasons of the year 
41 04.02 Cultural spaces (reserves) 
42 04.02.01 Boysun 
43 04.03 Traditional medicine 
44 04.04 Cattle breeding 
45 04.05 Agriculture 
46 04.06 Gardening 
47 04.07 Traditional calendar 
48 04.08 Culinary art 
49 04.08.01 Preparing of sweets 
50 04.09 Preparing of dried food 

Traditional craftsmanship 
51 05.01 Gold embroidery 
52 05.02 Patchwork 
53 05.03 Carpet-weaving 
54 05.04 Skullcap embroidery 
55 05.05 Puppet-making 
56 05.06 Pottery 
57 05.07 Gypsum carving 
58 05.08 Wood carving 
59 05.09 Embroidery 
60 05.10 Miniature art 
61 05 .11 The Margilan Crafts Development Centre: Safeguarding of the 

Atlas and 
Adras Making Traditional Technologies 

62 05.12 Goldsmithery 
63 05.13 Blacksmithing 
64 05.14 Stone carving 
65 05.15 Painting art 
66 05.16 Calligraphy art 
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List ofICH 
in need of urgent safeguarding 

1. Qobiz performance 

ICH elements recommended for inclusion into the UNESCO's Representative 
List of Intangible Cultural Heritage of Humanity 

1. Bakhshi art 
2. Ethno sport (national games) 
3. Wood carving art 
4. Khalfachilik 
5. Uzbek Martial arts 

List of documents recommended for inclusion into the UNESCO registry of 
the best experiences in Intangible Cultural Heritage safeguarding 

l. Rishton school of pottery 
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